SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 9

MODIFICATIONS TO THE MOTORWAYS TRAFFIC(ENGLAND AND WALES) REGULATIONS 1982

- (1) In regulation 5 (vehicles to be driven on the carriageway only) the words "and to the provisions of the M6 Toll (Collection of Tolls) Regulations 2003" shall be inserted after the word "Regulations".
- (2) At the end of regulation 7(4) (restriction on stopping) there shall be added the words "or by the requirements of the M6 Toll (Collection of Tolls) Regulations 2003.".
- (3) At the end of regulation 15(1)(b) (use of motorway by pedestrians) the following subparagraph shall be added—
- "or (iii)in accordance with any permission or instruction given by a constable or appointed person within the meaning of the M6 Toll (Collection of Tolls) Regulations 2003 to enable any toll due in respect of the use of the motorway to be paid."
- (4) In regulation 15(1)(b)(ii) (use of motorway by pedestrians in specified circumstances) for the words "or (f)" there shall be substituted the words ", (f) or (g)".
- (5) At the end of regulation 16(1) (exceptions and relaxations) the following sub-paragraph shall be added—
- "or (g)where it is necessary for him to do so in connection with the collection and payment of tolls leviable in respect of the use of the motorway within the meaning of the M6 Toll (Collection of Tolls) Regulations 2003."

SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 10

MODIFICATIONS TO THE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF VEHICLES REGULATIONS 1986

- (1) In regulation 3(2) (power of constable to require removal of vehicles from roads) the words "or an appointed person within the meaning of the M6 Toll (Collection of Tolls) Regulations 2003" shall be inserted after the word "constable".
- (2) In regulation 4 (power of constable to remove vehicles) the words "or an appointed person within the meaning of the M6 Toll (Collection of Tolls) Regulations 2003" shall be inserted after the word "constable", wherever it occurs.